## **Top Priority**

### State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Rajasthan Room No. 11, Aravalli Bhawan, Jhalana Institution Area, Jaipur. E-mail; <u>seiaams2021@gmail.com</u>

#### No. SEIAA/Env./2023

#### 92)

Dated: 2 1 MAR 2023

To,

Member Secretary, SEAC-II Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jaipur.

 Sub.:-Issue of EC on priority for the work of "Expansion of Passenger Terminal Building for Domestic Operations at Jodhpur Airport" by Airports Authority of India.
Ref.:-Letter received from Executive Director (Engg)-NR, No.AAI/CHQ/ENGG-NR(C)/JDPR/23/ 174 dated 13.03.2023.

a la segura de la composición de la participación de la composición de la composición de la composición de la c En esta de la composición de la composic

With reference to above subject, it is to inform that a letter has been received from Executive Director (Engg) NR: No AAI/CHQ/ENGG-NR(C)/JDPR/23/174 dated 13.03.2023 with a request to accord Environmental Clearance on priority. As per the letter this is a government project.

Therefore, it is directed that this proposal must be taken up on top priority.

Your's faithfully

213

(P.K. Upathyay) Member Secretary, SEIAA, Rajasthan

<u>SO(V)</u> <u>722.03.2023</u>

D'Om Palash Maona SEIAA Office 2021-23 All Files/New English Letter

· .....

## Secretariat of the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee Rajasthan

{constituted under provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986}

4. Jhalana Institutional Arca, Jaipur-302004

(Email-scacscac2@gmail.com)

F.1 (277 Vol. II)/SEAC 2/1752

Dalc, 22/03/2023

Member Secretary.

State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Rajasthan

Room no. 11, Aravali Bhawan,

Jhalana Institutional Area,

Jaipur

Sub. Issue of EC on priority for the work of "Expansion of Passanger Terminal Building for Domestic Operations of Jodhpur Airport" by Air port Authority of India. regarding

Ref. (i) Your letter no. SEIAA/Env/2023/880 dated 14/03/2023 and letter no. 921 dated 21/03/2023 both having exactly same contents

(ii) Airport Director, Airport Authority of India letter dated 17/03/2023

Sir,

Kindly refer to your letters dated 14/03/2023 and dated 21/03/2023 regarding early appraisal of Jodhpur Airport proposal.

Originally, the proposal was scheduled to be appraised in 5B.47<sup>th</sup> (Agenda no. 11) meeting scheduled between 25<sup>th</sup> to 28<sup>th</sup> April 2023. However, in reference to your letter dated 14/03/2023 (for early appraisal of the project), supplementary meeting notice for 5B.43<sup>rd</sup> was issued on 14/03/2023 for appraisal of Jodhpur Airport proposal on 17/03/2023.

Airport Director (project proponent). Airport Authority of India vide letter dated 17/03/2023 has requested for deferment from appraisal from current meeting and has requested to reschedule it for last week of April,2023 (request letter enclosed for ready reference).

The Committee, considering the request of APD (Airport Director), deferred the appraisal of project from 5B.43<sup>rd</sup> and resolved to appraise it on originally scheduled appraisal date i.e. 26/04/2023 (Wednesday) at Agenda no. 11 in 5B.47<sup>th</sup> meeting.

This is for your kind information and needful action, please.

Yours sincerely.

(Amit Juyal) (Assistance 2)

Encl. As stated



सचिव भारत संरकार नागर विमानन् मंत्रत्व नई दिल्ली-110 663

SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL A THE ION NEW DELHI-100

# DO. No. AV-20036/3/2023-AAI-MOCA (238834)

28th April, 2023

Dear Madam,

As you are aware, Jodhpur airport is owned by Indian Air Force and Airports Authority of India (AAI) is maintaining a Civil Enclave here. AAI has planned a new Terminal Building at Jodhpur Civil Enclave for domestic operations.

2. The tenders for 'Construction of new terminal building for domestic operations at Jodhpur airport' have been invited by AAI. However, the award of work has been kept on hold due to non-receipt of Environmental Clearance by the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Rajasthan.

3. I have been informed that the meeting of State Level Expert Appraisal Committee is scheduled on 26.04.2023 at Secretariat of the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

4. In view of the above, I request your personal intervention to take up the matter with the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee so that Environmental Clearance to the project may be provided expeditiously.

Kegaeda,

Yours Sincerely,

(Rajiv Bansal)

Smt. Usha Sharma, IAS Chief Secretary, State Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur 302005.